



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

931 CONT. PETITION NO. 251 OF 2022
IN SA/125/2008

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 13358 OF 2023
IN CP/59/2022

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2245 OF 2024
IN CP/251/2022

WITH
CONT. PETITION NO. 59 OF 2022
IN SA/125/2008

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8771 OF 2023
IN CP/59/2022

WITH
CONT. PETITION NO. 580 OF 2025
IN SA/125/2008

ARUN VISHNUPAND BHAGYANWANT
VERSUS
AANANDA UTTAM WAKADE AND ORS

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Joshi Rahul G.
Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 to 6 : Mr. Munde Suresh Walmikrao
Advocate for Respondent No 7 : Mr. Shivraj B. Kadu
AGP for Respondent No. 8/State : Mr. R.D. Raut in (CA/2245/2024)
Advocate for respondent Nos. 1 & 2 : Mr. A.M. Saolk h/f M.K. Bhosale (in
C.P./580/2022)
Advocate for Respondent Nos. 3 & 4 : Mr. Kapil D. Paikrao (In
C.P./59/2022)

...

CORAM : Y.G. KHOBRADE, J.
DATE : 16.01.2026

PER COURT :

1. Learned Counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 1 & 2 seeks adjournment on the ground that the arguing learned Counsel is suffering

by cancer, however, the said request is hereby rejected, because when learned arguing Counsel is suffering from cancer and unable to attend the Court, he should not have accepted the file.

2. Needless to say that on 12.11.2025, this Court passed following order :

“ 1. In spite of service of notice, none appears for private Respondents i.e. Respondent No. 3 in Contempt Petition No. 580 of 2025, Respondent Nos. 1 to 6 and 9 in Contempt Petition No. 251 of 2022 and Respondent No. 1 in Contempt Petition No. 59 of 2022.

2. Issue bailable warrants to above in the sum of Rs. 25,000/- each returnable within four weeks.”

3. The office note shows that respondent No. 3, is a private person in Contempt Petition No. 580 of 2025 and respondent Nos. 1 to 6 and 9 in Contempt Petition bearing No. 251 of 2022 and in Contempt Petition bearing No. 59 of 2022 are served with Bailable Warrant, but they still remained absent.

4. Therefore, issue Non Bailable Warrant against the Contemnor/Respondent No. 1 Parvatibai Uttam Wakade in Contempt Petition bearing No. 59 of 2022, issue Non Bailable Warrant against respondent No. 3 Krushna Uttam Wakade, in Contempt Petition bearing No. 580 of 2025 and also issue Non Bailable Warrant against respondent Nos. 1 – Ananda s/o Uttam Wakada, No.6 – Sunita w/o Sandu Bambarde and respondent 9 – Shakiroddin Shabbiroddin Shaikh in

Contempt Petition bearing No. 251 of 2022, returnable on **06.02.2026**.

5. The Concerned Investigating Officer shall make an endeavour to execute the above said Non Bailable Warrants against each Contemnor.

(Y.G. KHOBRADE, J.)

mahajansb/