



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

949 CONT. PETITION NO. 251 OF 2022
IN SA/125/2008

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2245 OF 2024
IN CP/251/2022

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8771 OF 2023
IN CP/59/2022

WITH

CONT. PETITION NO. 580 OF 2025
IN SA/125/2008

WITH

CONT. PETITION NO. 59 OF 2022
IN SA/125/2008

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 13358 OF 2023
IN CP/59/2022

ARUN VISHNUPANT BHAGYAWANT

VERSUS

PARWATIBAI UTTAM WAKADE AND OTHERS

....

Mr. Rahul G. Joshi, Advocate for Petitioner (through VC)

Mr. S. W. Munde, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 to 6

....

CORAM : Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.

DATE : February 06, 2026

PER COURT :-

1. In pursuance of order dated 16.01.2026, the
contemnor / Respondent No.1 Parvatibai Uttam Wakade in
Contempt Petition No.59 of 2022, respondent No.3 Krushna Uttam
Wakade in Contempt Petition No.580 of 2025 and respondent

Nos.1 – Ananda s/o Uttam Wakade, No.6 Sunita w/o Sandu Bambarde and respondent No.9 – Shakiroddin Shabbiroddin Shaikh in Contempt Petition No.251 of 2022, are personally present before this Court and stated that they have engaged their counsel to defend the cause on their behalf and after service of Non Bailable Warrant, they were not given understanding about personal appearance before this Court and as such, they were under belief that their counsel appearing in the matter and defend cause of their behalf. However, this Court issued Non Bailable Warrant, but it is yet to be served upon them. Therefore, considering the grounds orally set out, the Non Bailable Warrant issued against them, are hereby recalled and stayed, subject to payment of fine of Rs.1,000/- each. The fine amount shall be deposited with the Registry of this Court on or before 07.02.2026.

2. The contemnors undertake to appear before this Court on the next date.

3. Stand over to 13.02.2026.

[Y. G. KHOBRADE, J.]

SMS